Comment Form — 1st Draft of Standard MOD-004-1 Capacity Benefit Margin (Project 2006-07)

Please use this form to submit comments on the 1st draft of standard MOD-004-1 Capacity Benefit Margin.  Comments must be submitted by June 24, 2007.  You may submit the completed form by e-mail to sarcomm@nerc.net with “CBM Standard” in the subject line. If you have questions please contact Andy Rodriquez at Andy.Rodriquez@nerc.net or by telephone at 609-947-3885.
	Individual Commenter Information

(Complete this page for comments from one organization or individual.)

	Name: 
     

	Organization: 
     

	Telephone: 
     

	E-mail:
     

	NERC Region
	
	Registered Ballot Body Segment

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 ERCOT

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 FRCC

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 MRO

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 NPCC

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 RFC

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 SERC

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 SPP

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 WECC

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 NA – Not Applicable
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	1 — Transmission Owners

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	2 — RTOs and ISOs

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	3 — Load-serving Entities

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	4 — Transmission-dependent Utilities

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	5 — Electric Generators

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	6 — Electricity Brokers, Aggregators, and Marketers

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	7 — Large Electricity End Users

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	8 — Small Electricity End Users

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	9 — Federal, State, Provincial Regulatory or other Government Entities

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	10 — Regional Reliability Organizations and Regional Entities

	


	Group Comments (Complete this page if comments are from a group.)

Group Name: 

     
Lead Contact:

     
Contact Organization:
     


Contact Segment:

     


Contact Telephone:
     
Contact E-mail:
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	Region*
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*If more than one region or segment applies, indicate the best fit for the purpose of these comments.  Regional acronyms and segment numbers are shown on prior page.

Background Information
Project 2006-07 was initiated in 2006 to revise the then existing NERC reliability modeling standards to ensure the consistent and transparent calculation, verification, preservation, and use of Total Transfer Capability (TTC)/Available Transfer Capability (ATC)/Available Flowgate Capability (AFC). Project 2006-07 requires that specific reliability practices be incorporated into the TTC/ATC/AFC calculation and coordination methodologies and adds requirements for documentation of the methodologies used to coordinate TTC/ATC/AFC. Such changes will enhance the reliable use of the bulk power transmission system without arbitrarily limiting commercial activity. 
On February 17, 2007 FERC issued Order 890 which directed, among other things, a number of reforms in the determination of ATC by requiring consistency in how TTC/ATC/AFC is evaluated, as well as providing greater transparency about how a transmission provider calculates and allocates TTC/ATC/AFC. Then on March 16, 2007 FERC issued Order 693 which provided directives on modifying the NERC standards, including those related to modeling.
Capacity Benefit Margin (CBM) is one component of the TTC/ATC/AFC calculations, the calculation, verification, preservation, and use of which is detailed in draft standard MOD-004-1. 

The standard drafting team was charged with revising the set of modeling standards related to ATC to comply with the FERC directives and stakeholder recommendations. 
The standard drafting team would like to receive industry comment on the proposed requirements and structure of MOD-004-1 Capacity Benefit Margin.  Once there is consensus on the requirements, the drafting team will add measures and compliance elements.  Please review the ‘White Paper’ and MOD-004-1 before answering the questions on the following pages.  Comments must be submitted by June 24, 2007.  You may submit the completed form by e-mail to sarcomm@nerc.net with “CBM Standard” in the subject line.
You do not have to answer all questions.  Enter All Comments in Simple Text Format.  
Insert a “check” mark in the appropriate boxes by double-clicking the gray areas.
1. The drafting team combined the topics of MOD-004-0, MOD-005-0, MOD-006-0, and MOD-007-0 into the draft MOD-004-1 in an attempt to make the standard easier to follow. Do you agree with the drafting team’s decision to combine all the requirements for Capacity Benefit Margin calculation, verification, preservation, and use into a single standard? If “No,” please explain why in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
2. The drafting team attempted to address all of the directives identified in the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Orders 890 and 693 related to CBM (summarized in Attachment 1). Do you agree that the drafting team has adequately responded to all of FERC’s directives in FERC Orders 890 and 693 related to CBM in this draft of MOD-004-1?  If “No,” please explain why in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
3. The drafting team attempted to clearly identify the functional classes of entities responsible for complying with the proposed draft MOD-004-1 standard and expanded the applicability section of the CBM standard to include all applicable entities. Do you agree with the functional entities identified in the “Applicability” section of the draft standard?  If “No,” please identify the functional entities you believe the standard should apply to and why.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
4. The drafting team created new CBM requirements and expanded or deleted some prior CBM requirements. Do you agree with the requirements identified in the draft standard MOD-004-1?  If “No,” please explain why in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
5. In the NERC glossary, CBM is defined as being necessary to meet “Generation Reliability Requirements.”  Do you believe the current NERC definition is adequate?  If “No,” please explain why in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
6. In the future, LSEs will be required to request CBM. Do you believe there should be a queuing process to deal with potential conflicts between requests for CBM and transmission service requests? If “Yes” please describe how you believe the queuing process should work and whether the process should be addressed in this standard or elsewhere.  
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
7. Do you agree with R3.3 of MOD-004-1 that requires that CBM be algebraically subtracted from the path on which it was reserved, or should the CBM set aside be based on the response of the network by modeling the transaction from the POR to POD at the CBM import MW level?  Please explain your answer in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
8. If the needs for capacity that resulted in a request for CBM have been met by other means (e.g., via capacity-backed transmission service or new generation), should this standard require that CBM be re-evaluated and possibly reduced (resulting in a change in ATC)?  Please explain your answer in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
9. Do you think that Requirement R6 is appropriate for this standard?  If “No,” please explain why in the comments area.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
10. Are you aware of any conflicts between the proposed standard and any regulatory function, rule/order, tariff, rate schedule, legislative requirement or agreement?  If “Yes,” please identify the conflict in the comments area.  
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

Comments:      
11. Please provide any other comments (that you have not already provided in response to the questions above) that you have on the draft standard MOD-001-1. Comments:      
In addition to the questions above, the standard drafting team is seeking industry input on a few issues discussed during the revisions of MOD-004 thru MOD-007 related to Capacity Benefit Margin. The intent of this portion of the comment form is to solicit general feedback from the industry related to CBM. Please take a few minutes to offer your opinion relative to the questions below. It is not the intent of the drafting team to prepare formal responses to the questions below; we are solely interested in industry opinions on these issues. 

We would like to better understand the various generation supply adequacy requirements that have transmission-related implications, implied or specified.  This will assist in further development of MOD-004-01 CBM.

12.  What entity is responsible for establishing your Generation Reserve and Resource Adequacy requirements (commission, region, etc)? 

Reply:      
13. With respect to draft standard MOD-004-1 R5.4, what type of deterministic and probabilistic studies do you perform or what rules do you follow to determine a Load Serving Entity’s quantity of CBM?  Some examples: 
· A Loss of Load Expectation (LOLE) study based on a Loss of Load Probability (LOLP) that allows or establishes a transmission requirement for access to external resources.

· A statutory obligation to meet a regional standard (which might also be an LOLE requirement).  What is the transmission requirement if definable?

· A statute with a defined transmission obligation implied or specified.

· A generation requirement, such as loss of the largest unit, which can be interpreted to require access to external resources to cover the loss of the resource.

Reply:      
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